AGENDA ITEM NO. 9
Meeting Date: 3/23/22

AGENDA ITEM

SILICON VALLEY
ANIMAL CONTROL AUTHORITY

Fiscal Year 2022-23 Proposed Operating Budget

RECOMMENDED MOTION

That the Board of Directors approve the fiscal year 2022-23 Operating Budget Option Two as
presented.

DISCUSSION

In May 2020 the Board approved a 5% reduction in SVACA’s 2020-21 operating budget due to
the pandemic. In March 2022, staff prepared two operating budget options and the Board of
Directors approved the option which included the use of up to $50,000 in operating reserve
funds to hold member agency contributions flat.

For 2022-23, staff has once again prepared two options for consideration. Option One
increases member contributions overall by 3.66%. Option Two includes the above plus the use
of up to $70,000 in operating reserve funds which results in an overall .06% decrease.

Either option will allow SVACA to continue to operate in the same manner since the pandemic
began with the expectation to return to most prepandemic operations in 2022-23.
Unfortunately, inflation is impacting SVACA'’s operating expenses as vendors, suppliers, etc.
continue to increase their costs. Staff anticipates an operating budget surplus (reserve funds
will not be required) for 2021-22 due to the omicron surge and continued staffing challenges
due to the state of the employment market. The following tables list the proposed 2022-23
contribution options.

TABLE 1. 2022-23 Proposed Operating Budget Option One Comparison with 2021-22

Member 2021-22 2022-23 Option 1 21-22 v. 22-23 Percent Increase
Difference 21-22 v. 22-23
Campbell $308,194 $319,484 $11,290 3.66%
Mountain View $479,053 $496,608 $17,555 3.66%
Monte Sereno $30,794 $31,903 $1,109 3.60%
Santa Clara $1,062,366 $1,101,269 $38,903 3.66%
Total $1,880,407 $1,949,264 $68,857 3.66%

TABLE 2. Proposed Operating Budget Option One Comparison 2019-20 to Present

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 Option 1 | Percent Decrease
| 19-20v. 22-23
Campbell $325,162 $308,530 $308,194 $319,484 [
Mountain View $505,433 $479,573 $479,053 $496,608
Monte Sereno $32,470 $30,847 $30,794 $31,903
Santa Clara $1,120,841 $1,063,542 $1,062,366 $1,101,269
Total $1,983,907 $1,882,491 $1,880,407 $1,949,264

Page 1 of 4




TABLE 3. 2022-23 Proposed Operating Budget Option Two Comparison with 2021-22

Member 2021-22 2022-23 Option 2 21-22 v. 22-23 | Percent Decrease
Difference

Campbell $308,194 $308,004

Mountain View $479,053 $478,758

Monte Sereno $30,794 $30,783

Santa Clara $1,062,366 $1,061,719

Total $1,880,407 $1,879,264

TABLE 4. Proposed Operating Budget Option Two Comparison 2019-20 to Present

Member 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 Option 1 | Percent Decrease
19-20 v. 22-23

Campbell $325,162 $308,530 $308,194 $308,004

Mountain View $505,433 $479,573 $479,053 $478,758

Monte Sereno $32,470 $30,847 $30,794 $30,783

Santa Clara $1,120,841 $1,063,542 $1,062,366 $1,061,719

Total $1,983,907 $1,882,491 $1,880,407 $1,879,264

Contribution Percentage

In an ongoing effort to decrease annual operating contribution fluctuations due to cost

allocation recalculations, staff prepared the proposed budget contribution with percentages
remaining unchanged as services required by member agencies remained static over the last

decade. Table 5 shows the proposed contribution percentage.

Revenue
Program fees were reduced as the Outreach Coordinator’s salary is now paid with funds from

the Animal Assistance Fund and the Friends of SVACA. We are optimistic that we will be able

to return to prepandemic revenue as long as the virus cooperates.

Expenses

1. Personnel Services

TABLE 5. Contribution Percentage

Member Contribution
Percentage
Campbell 16.39%
Mountain View 25.48%
Monte Sereno 1.64%
| SantaClara | 56.50%

Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA)

SVACA Policy states that COLAs will be considered annually and based on the US
Department of Labor San Francisco — Oakland — Hayward Consumer Price Index for
Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers (CPI-W) by taking the average of the figures
reported for the calendar year preceding the new fiscal year and will go into effect on
the first day of the new fiscal year. The Board will review and approve all COLAs. The

Page 2 of 4




average rate for 2021 is 4.1%. CPI-W averages follow in Table 6 while SVACA'’s recent
COLA history is in Table 7.

The Board approved a COLA of 1.5% for FY 2021-22 and a one-time 5% non-
pensionable compensation in December 2021. Staff recommends the approval of the
4.1% COLA as well as reviewing SVACA'’s financial state this autumn as was done in
2021 to consider additional nonpensionable compensation if appropriate. Hopefully the
virus will be well under control and economic conditions will continue to improve locally
and nationally.

Table 6. CPI-W Data
2016 2017 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 |

2.8% 3.1% 3.9% | 3.0% | 1.5% 4.1%]

Table 7. Recent COLA History
| FYA17 FY 18 FY 19 FY20 | Fy21

| 28% | 31% | 3.9% 0 | 15%

Positions

The proposed budget includes the funding of the Outreach Coordinator’s salary with the
Animal Assistance Fund, the Registered Veterinary Technician position being
reactivated (the Veterinary Assistant position will not be filled) and the Executive
Assistant salary range increased by 3% to remain competitive with other similar
positions. Staff also once again adjusted overall personnel expectations due to the
pandemic and employment market.

CalPERS

Classic contributions decreased .02% from 10.34% to 10.32% and PEPRA decreased
.12% from 7.59% to 7.47%. The unfunded accrued liability payment increased to
$47,428 from $35,000 in 2021-22. Actuarial valuations are based on assumptions
regarding future plan experience including investment return and payroll growth.

Materials, Services and Supplies

Animal Care

Staff and the Friends of SVACA have collectively continued to solicit donations through
various means. Staff is recommending up to $70,000 of the Animal Assistance Fund be
used for care and veterinary services. Friends of SVACA will also continue to assist
with expenses as well as other programs like low cost spay/neuter for qualifying
residents and placement partners.

Volunteers and Outreach
These items have been reduced to zero as the Friends of SVACA will fund these
programs which is another long-term goal that has been accomplished.

Professional and Contract Services

Risk Management
Liability will increase by approximately $8,800 and workers’ compensation insurance

will decrease by approximately $5,400.

Page 3 of 4



Reserves

For 2021-22, the Board approved the use of up to $50,000 of operating reserves if necessary
although at this time it does not appear the funds will be used. 2022-23 Option One does not
include reserves but up to $70,000 could be used in 2022-23 Option Two. The reserves
spreadsheet is attached to this report.

Long Term Center Capital Needs

As stated in JPA sections 5.4, 6.3.3 and 6.3.4, all members will be responsible for their
proportional share of future capital expenses. In the past, the Board elected to review needs
annually and contribute amounts needed for that given fiscal year. Anticipated center capital
needs for the next fifteen years (attached) were once again updated.

Needs could of course shift and staff will continue to stretch out the lives of these items as
much as possible through proper maintenance. Overall, the outlook is excellent as the Capital
Project Improvement Fund (CPIF), the Animal Assistance Fund and the Reserve for Unknown
Losses could be used to cover expenses for at least the next fifteen years. Projects and
maintenance could aiso be deferred if necessary.

For 2022-23, staff is recommending the CPIF be used for IT (computer) upgrades at a total not
to exceed $35,000.

CONCLUSION

Staff has always strived to present the most cost-effective operating budget possible but due to
COVID-19 it is quite difficult to predict what the future holds. As has been done in the past, staff
will work to reduce expenses and increase revenue during the year. SVACA had a 10%
operating budget surplus ($239,539) in 2020-21 which once again demonstrated the sound
fiscal responsibility practiced at the agency. Staff is recommending that the 2022-23 Operating
Budget Option Two be approved as presented.

DOCUMENTS ATTACHED

FY 2022-23 Proposed Operating Budget

FY 2021-22 and 2022-23 Operating Budget Comparison
Reserves Table

Anticipated Center Capital Needs

FISCAL IMPACT

$1,879,264 from the Member Agencies

Page 4 of 4



L0'v92'6.8°L

€2°61LL190°L
96'28.'0¢
1§°2SL'8LY
8¢'00'80¢

00°000°0L

& O N | O

jejoL
eie|) ejues
oua49g IJUON
M3IA UleJUNOW
lleqdwe)

00°000°0L

@ | hH

L0'¥92'6.£°C

v9zZ'6v6°L

692°'L0L°L
€06°'LE
809'061
vev'6lLe

00°'000°0EY

00°000°G1Z
00°000°061
00°000°S2

R B £ R A &H &L > L 4

SUOIINQIIUCD PISIAGY - OML NOILdO

pung aasasay bunesadg

SNOILONA3a

SNUIAYY [ej0 L

suonnquIuc) €301 - INO NOILdO

Ble|D BJUBS
0ouaJag SJUON
MIIA UIBJUNO
lleqdwe)
suonnNquIuoT) Aduaby Jaquuspy
anuaAay 994 [elol
saa4 wesboid
Buisuaonn
1s9J9U|
JNNIAIY

j3obpng BunesadQ pesodoid £2-220Z VOVAS



¥8.'v06°L $ S)S0J [aUUOSIad [enuuy
62C'v0S $ sjjeueg |e1o]
viv'oc $ NS
80€'02 $ aJeslpapy
612081 $ sjyouag JONAINS 6S61/SHId 1BD
1ee's $ aLvais
I TAS $ 80UBINSU| UOISIA
oge’le $ souelnsu| [gjuag
or9’L $ aoueINsSU| RAV/2H
09¢'see $ aoueInsu| yjesHy
sjyouog
00°SSS‘00‘1L $ Ll salejeg |ejo)
00°000°GE $ alIBAQ [e10L
00'GG5'G9E‘L $ selie|es Jeinbay
sauees
S9IAI0G [oUUOSIog
STUNLIANIdX3

yobpng BuneltadQ pasodo.d £2-2202 VOVAS



00°009'501 $ S®SWI 12301
00°000¢ $ pun4 diyspieH JaumQ 0} uinyey
000002 $ suonduosgng pue sang
00°000°02 $ alen |ewiuy
- $ uoneosnp3 pue yoeauno
- $ SJa2)UNjoA
00°000°} $ swuoyun
00°000°'sZ $ aoueUSJUIBI S|OIYSA pue jan4
00°00S $ wawdinbg soialeg ploei4
00°000'8 $ sabieyo auyoep Adon
00°00S $ Buisieapy
00°00S°) $ [9ABS |
00'000'2 $ uoneonp3 pue Bujuiel |
00°006°C $ UONUB)eY PUE JUBWNIOSY
00°009°0L $ sasuaol/salddng Jendwon
00°00S°C $ Bunuug
00'000'8 $ Buiddiyg/ebelsog
00°000°9L $ safeys yueg
00°00S°C $ sal|ddng |essuas) 9 8210

(S2SI) saiddng @ sadinIeg ‘sjeuaje

}obpng Bunesad pesodoid £2-220Z VOVAS



Y9Z'6.E'2 $

L0'Y92'6.€°C $

00'0%

00°085°6.1L
00°000°G
00°001L ‘%S
00'000°2Y
00°000%
00°000°81
00°000°L
00'000°02
00°08¥'S2
00°000°01

D ennr R P R B

00°00¢'681
00°00€°2
000006

00°000°L¥
00°000°06
00°000°C¥

e R P Bea|w

IVLOL ANVYO
ieyoyqng

3[oIYaA Hodsuel )| jewiuy
sasuadxy jeyden

SIDIAIDG [BUOISSDJ0Id |BIO L
$90IA9G [eba
aouensu| Ajjiger
aoueinsu| "duioD SI9NIOAA
uoljeledald ||joJAed
J0B1U0Y BduUEBUAUIRK JaINdwo)
suonefjsanu)
saolAleg BuunNoodYy
12e4UOD JBjua] SHIPIM
SUBLIBULISIOA 10BJUOD

S92IA19G JORIJUOY) pUB [BUOISS3}Old

sosuadxy Ayjioe4 g0
SUOIIEDIUNWILIOYD) SSBIBIIAN
xe4/ouoydaja |
suOlEDIUNWWOY)
lieday pue aoueusjuiep
asnjoy Uslep ‘seo ‘0uos|g
[elpoisny
sasuadxg Ayjoe

Jobpng BunesadQ pesodoid £2-2202 VOVAS



3
ceozeione

%90'0- (8z°crl’L) $ || L0'P9Z'6L8°L $ || s£'201'088'L $

%90°0- (85°0%9) $ [ ez'61L100°L $ | 18coe'zo0't ¢

%¥0°0- (28°L1) $ || 96°28L'08 $ | cev6L08 $

%800~ (r6°562) $ || LeT2s2'8Ly $ || sveso'eLy $

%90°0- (6£°68}) $ || 8e'vo0‘80E $ || £2°€61'80¢ $
eBueyD jusdiog

00'000°0Z $ || 00000°0L $ 5 $

00°000°02 $ [ 00'000°0L $ - $

- $j - $] - $

%L1'0- (8ceylL'y) $ || L0'v9Z'6LET $ |l seiov'ege'z §

%99°€ z.'958°89 $ || £0'vOZ'6v6’L $ || se20v'088°L  §

%99°€ Zv'c06'88 $ || ez69Z10L'L $ [ 18g9e'z90°L  §

%09°¢ £9'80L°L $ || 96'Z06'sE $ | eeveL'oe $

%99°€ 90'vSS LI $ || vs°'L09'96Y $ | sveso'eLy $

%99'€ L9°062'LL $ | sever'eLe $ || L2£61'80E $
n"%:mme_o juedied

_ |ltoor000'e2) $ || 00°000'0€Y $ |[ 00°000°€0S $

{00'000°c8] $ | 00000612 $ | 00°000°00€ $

00°000°GL $ || 00"000'061 $ [ 00°000'6LL $

(00°000°€) $ | 00'000'sZ $ || 00"000‘82 $

|
SUOHNQIIUOY PESIABY
a eJR|D BJUBS
oualag ajuol
MBIA UIRIUNOW
lleqdwed
w:o_aﬁucou pasiasy - OML NOILdO

suopanpa( [e30L
pung entasey Bugesadg
[ suononpeq

anuoAsy [€)0}
suopnquo) (ejol - INO NOILJO
ese)) Blues
oualag ouop
MOIA UIBJUNOW
jeqdwesn”
‘SUORNQIIUGY AoUaBY JaqUIBH
anueAsy ead [eJ0) |
i see4 weibold
Buistaar]
T isalay

INNIATY

€2-¢¢0¢ A ¢2-l20e

uosuedwo?) 1ebpng BuneladQ pasodoiyd
Auoyiny [o5u0g [ewiuy AsjjeA LIS




4

(Lo'v9L'8s) 20°82'706°L 80'8v6'Z86'L
66'FLL AL 10762208 80'vLG'98Y $
6L LGP LL) adas 29'LL8'ES $
(veoee’t) 50°80£°0Z 62'869'12 $
88'055'2Z 88811081 00'82Z'95t $
0r'€98 vrizz's v0'96€e'y $
(00'€9) 00°'v9z’e 00°22€'€ $
(00°258) 00'9gg‘tZ 00'881'2Z $
(vg98) 8T'9¥9°L zhevs't $
00°09)'¥4 00°09Z'SEZ | 00004122 $
(00'6£8'G6) 00°65S°00F L $ || 00VEF'OBY'L  §
00'000'€ | 00°000°5€ $| oooooze ¢
(00'648'86) 00655°'69¢°L  $ | 00VEF'YOVL  $

2202/04/E
(00°00S't) $ || 00009501 $ || 0000L°0LL ¢ __ SwSWIeoL
= $ || 000002 $ || 00'000°2 g pung diyspseH Jeumo o umay
(00°008) $ - $ || oo'00s $ UOJEINPT PUE YoBSAND
- $ || 0000002 $ || 00'000'02 $ ] 8187 [eWiuy
|l(oo'005) S| - $ || 00005 $ __ sieajunjop
- $ || 007000 ~$| 000002 $ suopduosgng pue seng
- $ || 00°000°L $ || 00000} $ swuopun
- $ || 00°000'5Z $ || 00°000°'SZ $ S0UBUBIUIE S[OIYSA PUE jong
- $ | 00008 $ || 00005 $ awdinb3 201A3g plald |
(00°000°2) $ || 00000°8 $ || 00°000°0 $ sebreyd eulyoepy Adoy |
- $ || 00°00S $ | 000005 8 I Buisienpy
- $ || 00°00S°L $fo000s't 0§ L eneyy
- $ || 000002 $ | 00'000°2 $ uoyeanp3 pue Bujues)
- $ | 00°00S‘ $ || 00'00S°E $ uojuelay PUB JuBLyInIOsy
- - $ 00°009'01 $ || 00°009'01 $ mmmcoo_._\wm__an:mE:anO
- $ | 00005z $ | 00005’z $ | Bupug
- $ || 0070008 $ || 00'000'8 $ Buiddiys/ebeisog |
(00°000°2) $ || 00"000'as $ || 00'000'8L $ sabliey) yueg
00°005 $ || 00°005°T $ || 00°000°Z $ sa1|ddng |etsus9) 9 aoO

(s'2sW) seyddng g sesineg ‘sjelsiely

$]S0Q [eUU0SId [enuuy

sjyyoueg |ejol
ns_
aieoipey
SH3d €D
alvails

| @oUBINSU| UOISIA
| sourInsu leyusq
soueinsu| @8aY/eN
20uBRINSU| YIesH

| “sjyeusg

| seuejes |ej0)

Agpueis/ewpienp
soueleg Jenboy

. " seueeg

$89)A18S |OUUOSIad

S3UNLIONIAX3

€¢-¢¢0¢ ‘A ge-leoe

uosuedwo 1abpng Bunesedq pasodoid
Auoyiny jouo) [ewiuy As|eA uools




€

£€¢-2e0¢ ‘A ge-leoe

Zeaz/aLie

(10°21€°08) $ || 20'79Z'62€'T $ 80 185'62r'z & TVLOL ANVYO
B $ amnasey
(L0°21€°08) $ || L0'voZ'6LE'T $ | 8018s'62k’z $ _lejolang

i s - sl - 3 sesuedx3 |ejideg ejo |
- $ - ¢ - ¢ pun4 uswede|day soIYaA
- | sesuadxg enden

00'2¥E'G ¢ | o0'085'6.L $ || oogez'vLL $|| seowmueg euoissajold (3oL |
(00°000°G) $ || 00°000'S $ || 00'000°0L $ soo|nleg |efe
| 006828 $ | 00'001'pS $ || o0'SLE'SY $ __ ®dueinsu) Ayiger]
(00°08€'S) $ | 00"000°Z¥ $ || 00'09e"L¥ $ soueInsy| "dwoy SIeNIoM
00002 g$joo000'y  $| 00008 $ uojjesedald |loihed
000002 $| 00'000'8L $ || 00°000'9} $ oeUOY ddueUBJUIEN JSINdWOoD
- $ || 007000°L $ || 00°000°'L $ | suonebysenul
00°000' $ || 00°000°0Z $ || 00°000°9L $ B $80|AJG BUUNOODY
00°ZyL $ || 000852 $ | o0'8eL'vE $ 10BHUOD JBIUBD BJPIIM
- $ || 00°000°0L $ || 00°000°04 $ SUBLIBULIBIOA J0RNU0D
SO0IAIOS JOBIIUOT PUE [BUO|SSE)01d

00°000°22 $ | 00°00€'681 $ | 00°00€°291 $ sasuedx3 Aj1oe4 _m..se._
- $ || 0000g‘2 $ || 00°00€"2 $ SUOJEDIUNWWOY SSBISNIM |

(00°000'}) $ || 00°000'8 $ || 00°000°0L $ xey/euoydsjal

- $ SUOIEIUNLLWOD)
00°000'} $ | 0070001t $ | 00"000'0% $ Jieday pue soueusjulen buiping
: $ || 00°000'06 $ || 00°000'06 $ asnjay 8jepm ‘SED ‘OLI08|a
00°'000°£2 $ || 00000°ZY $ || 00°'000'SH $ [eipojsnd
| sasuadxg Aroey
0 [BNULY [#0) | [~ 17— —

uosuedwo?) jebpng Bupeladp pesodold
Auoyiny jonuo jewiuy As|eA uodiis




2021-22 SVACA Reserves
2/15/22

Unrestricted

Capital Project Improvement Fund S 566,999.00
Operating Reserve Fund S 385,733.00
Reserve for Unknown Losses S 203,003.00
Vehicle Replacement Fund S 15,507.00
Total: S 1,171,242.00
Restricted

Animal Assistance Fund S 1,954,198.00
Chubz Fund S 4,486.00
Total: S 1,958,684.00




2022-23
computers

2026-27
hvacl

2027-28
hvac 2-4

parking lot resurface

2028-29
computers

interior paint

exterior paint

2028-29
hvac 5

2033-34
computers

Total

SVACA Center Capital Anticipated Needs

2022-2037
3/22
S 35,000
$ 35,000
S 400,000
$ 400,000
$ 225,000
S 12,000
S 237,000
$ 40,000
S 42,000
S 26,000
$ 108,000
S 65,000
S 65,000
$ 42,000
S 42,000
S 887,000

Current Amount
2022-23

2026-27

2027-28

2028-29

2028-29

2033-34

Capital Reserves

S 566,999
$ (35,000)
S 531,999
S 531,999
$ (400,000)
$ 131,999
S 131,999
S (237,000)
S (105,001)
S (105,001)
S (108,000)
S (213,001)
S (213,001)
S (65,000)
S (278,001)
S (278,001)
S (42,000)
S (320,001)



